

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Federal Circuit

AKAMAI TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– and –

THE MASSACHUSETTS INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– v. –

LIMELIGHT NETWORKS, INC.,

Defendant-Cross-Appellant.

APPEALS FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT
OF MASSACHUSETTS IN CASE NOS. 06-CV-11109 AND 06-CV-11585,
JUDGE RYA W. ZOBEL

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* DOUBLE ROCK CORPORATION,
ISLAND INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY, LLC AND
BROADBAND iTV, INC. IN SUPPORT OF THE STATEMENT
REQUESTING CONTINUED *EN BANC* REVIEW**

CHARLES R. MACEDO
JESSICA CAPASSO
AMSTER ROTHSTEIN & EBENSTEIN LLP
90 Park Avenue, 21st Floor
New York, New York 10016
(212) 336-8000

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Double Rock
Corporation, Island Intellectual
Property, LLC and Broadband iTV, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. DIVIDED INFRINGEMENT PRESENTS A REAL CONCERN FOR
 BUSINESSES 2

 II. THIS COURT HAS PREVIOUSLY RECOGNIZED THE NEED TO
 CLARIFY THE CURRENT STATE OF JOINT INFRINGEMENT
 UNDER 35 U.S.C. § 271(a)..... 4

 III. THE SUPREME COURT’S RECENT DECISION FURTHER
 SUPPORTS EN BANC REVIEW 6

 IV. THIS IS THE PROPER CASE TO CONSIDER THE ISSUE OF
 JOINT INFRINGEMENT UNDER 35 U.S.C. § 271(a)..... 7

CONCLUSION 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Akamai Technologies, Inc. v. Limelight Networks, Inc.</i> , 629 F.3d 1311 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	4
<i>Akamai Technologies, Inc. v. Limelight Networks, Inc.</i> , 692 F.3d 1301 (Fed. Cir. 2012) (en banc)	passim
<i>BMC Resources, Inc. v. Paymentech, LP</i> , 489 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	4, 5, 7
<i>Fromson v. Advance Offset Plate, Inc.</i> , 720 F.2d 1565 (Fed. Cir. 1983)	5
<i>Limelight Networks, Inc. v. Akamai Technologies, Inc.</i> , No. 12-786, 2014 U.S. LEXIS 3817 (U.S. June 2, 2014)	passim
<i>McKesson Techs. Inc. v. Epic Sys. Corp.</i> , No. 2010-1291, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 7531 (Fed. Cir. Apr. 12, 2011)	4-5
<i>Muniauction, Inc. v. Thomson Corp.</i> , 532 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	4-7
STATUTES	
35 U.S.C. § 271(a)	passim
35 U.S.C. § 271(b)	6, 7
RULES	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(c)(5).....	1
